
Voluntary Support Grant Committee

Date: Wednesday, 7th February, 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor H Rolfe
Members: Councillors S Howell and V Ranger
Other Attendees: Councillor E Hicks

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 14

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 
November 2016.

3 Applications for Voluntary Sector Grants 15 - 18

To consider the applications for Voluntary Sector Grants (VSG).

3a. Citizens Advice Bureau - East Hertfordshire 19 - 38

To consider the VSG application of the Citizens Advice Bureau – 
East Hertfordshire. 

3b. St Clare's Hospice 39 - 46

To consider the VSG application of St Clare’s Hospice. 

Public Document Pack



3c. Hearing Help - Essex 47 - 54

To consider the VSG application of Hearing Help - Essex

3d. Action for Family Carers 55 - 70

To consider the VSG application of Action for Family Carers.

3e. Uttlesford Community Travel 71 - 80

To consider the VSG application of Uttlesford Community Travel. 
 

3f. Uttlesford Citizen Advice Bureau 81 - 108

To consider the VSG application of Uttlesford Citizen Advice 
Bureau.

3g. Voluntary Sector Training 109 - 120

To consider the VSG application of Voluntary Sector Training. 

3h. Support 4 Sight 121 - 132

To consider the VSG application of Support 4 Sight.

3i. Home-Start Uttlesford 133 - 148

To consider the VSG application of Home-Start Uttlesford. 

3j. Volunteer Uttlesford 149 - 166

To consider the VSG application of Volunteer Uttlesford. 

3k. Council for Voluntary Services Uttlesford 167 - 176

To consider the VSG application of the Council for Voluntary 
Services - Uttlesford. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANT PRESENTATIONTION EVENING held at 
LONDON ROAD SAFFRON WALDEN at 5pm on 21 November 2016

Present:        Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillor L Wells and Councillor S Howell (Uttlesford District 
Council)

Member in attendance: Councillor E Hicks

Officers in attendance: S Hayden (Community Development Officer) and 
K Vinton (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer).

VG1             CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU EAST HERTS – LAURA HYDE, CEO

East Herts Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) provided impartial, confidential and 
non-judgmental advice to everyone who accessed their service. The most 
common issue were benefits and tax credits, housing and employment. 
In 2015-2016 the service helped 290 who lived in Uttlesford, most travelled in 
from Stansted South, Takeley & the Canfields, Hatfield Broadoak and the 
Hallingburys, this was 5% of their total clients for the year. There are 74 
volunteers of which 15% are from the Uttlesford area. 
It is believed Uttlesford clients chose to visit the CAB office in Bishop’s Stortford 
because of the proximity of Stansted Airport and the good transport links.

The following questions were asked;
 How much funding did the service receive from East Herts District 

Council?
£149,000 for 2016/17, 2017/18 has not been agreed.

 If the service were not to receive the full funding applied for, how would 
that affect the service? 
The service would consider the shortfall and make a decision on 
the extra opening day at Bishop’s Stortford Office or the supervisor 
position; the service would not be able to see as many people, this 
would include Uttlesford clients and more sign posting would be 
necessary.

 How did the service draw demarcat
[...]
ounty Council and 
local garages support the service by maintaining the vehicles at 
weekends or evenings.

 How is the funding and fares used by UTC?
Fares are subsidised, office and maintenance costs and staff 
salaries, with the equivalent of £99k worth of volunteers hours in a 
year.

 How secure is the funding from Essex county Council and West Essex 
CCG for 2017-18 and 2018-19?
ECC funding runs until March 2017, with negotiations for 2017-18. 
The service had been invited to contribute to the new bus 
consultation. UTC had a year’s contract West Essex CCG, with the 
hope it will role on.
 

VG6             CITIZENS ADVICE BUEARU UTTLESFORD – KATE ROBSON, CEO AND  
          MALCOLM JESSOP, TRESURER

Uttlesford Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) saw 1,082 clients in the last quarter 
and has been recruiting more volunteers, current number run at 78 and have 
recently introduced a reception to handle the volume of telephone enquiries.
The current funding allows cores service delivery advising on homes, benefits, 
relationships, freeing up staff time to find more funding from other organisations 
i.e. Essex Community Foundation and The Big Lottery in order to run projects 
that would benefit the community.

Page 9



More recently worked with other voluntary sector agencies and Uttlesford 
District Council (UDC) on projects to access emergency homelessness 
provision. UDC funded additional debt work.

The core application bid for 2017-18 would be £7,500 less than last year would 
operate at the same level.

 Does the Citizens Advice Bureau need to complete a sustainability and 
transformation plan? How does the service do its fundraising?
The service is not seen by the vast majority of the public as a 
charity and perceived as a statutory organisation and funded 
centrally. In terms of fund raising the service did not pull at heart 
strings like other charities would. A new trustee with fundraising 
expertise had been brought on to the board in order to locate a 
patr
[...]
 reach families.

 How many children/families can attend the bus at any one time?
Capacity would be 20 children with parents.

 Why has Buffy Bus made an application for funding this year?
Five years Lottery Funding concluded in 2018, Buffy Bus needed to 
look to alternative funds to come sustainable. Nominated for an 
Essex County Council Families Included Prize and explored 
working with other organisations to use Buffy Bus as a hub.

 
 What will the service do if not successful in receiving a UDC funded 

grant?
The service would continue to pursue other funding opportunities 
notified by Council for Voluntary Services.

 

Meeting finished 20.30

Page 14



7 February 2018

Time Organisation Attendee

4.00 – 4.20 pm Citizens Advice East Herts Laura Hyde

4.20 – 4.40 pm St Clare’s Hospice Cheryl Armitage

4.40 – 5.00 pm Hearing Help Essex Sophie Biebuyck

5.00 – 5.10 pm Comfort break
5.10 – 5.30 pm Action for Family Carers Ruth Morton

Julia Gray

5.30 – 5.50 pm Uttlesford Community Travel Malcolm Barrell
Ian Shaw

5.50 – 6.10 pm Uttlesford Citizen Advice Bureau Kate Robson 

6.10 – 6.20 pm Comfort break
6.20 – 6.40 pm Voluntary Sector Training Tristan Easey

Maddy Pitcher

6.40 – 7.00 pm Support 4 Sight Gary Hyams
Paul Atkins

7.00 – 7.20 pm Home-Start Uttlesford Sophie Marriott

7.20 – 7.40 pm Volunteer Uttlesford Robin Lee
Lizzie Petrie

7.40 – 8.00 pm Council for Voluntary Services 
Uttlesford

Clive Emmitt
Jacqui Davies

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



VOLUNTARY SECTOR APPROVED GRANT ALLOCATION 2017/18 AND 2018/19

Organisation Amount Funded
2016/17 

Requested
2017/18

Requested
2018/19

Members Agreed
Funding 2017/18

Members Agreed
Funding 2018/19

REVENUE BUDGET
Council for Voluntary Service, Uttlesford £32,000 £36,000 £38,000 £34,000 £34,000
Uttlesford Community Travel £38,000 £42,000 £43,000 £42,000 £42,000

Uttlesford Citizen Advice Bureau *

Core generalist & debt
advice services 

Core generalist & debt
advice ser
[...]
evements 

detailed below. 

Part of the application process was an agreement to provide evidence in relation to what you 

are doing to achieve these targets.  We therefore require you to complete this simple 

monitoring form on a quarterly basis. The sheets are to be returned to us no later than ten 

days after the end of the following periods: 

Q1 April – June 2017 

Q2 July – September 2017 

Q3 October – December 2017 

Q4 January – March 2018 

 

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:- 
 

 Recruit and train at least two additional volunteers 
 
We have made contact with Council for Voluntary Service Uttlesford and Support 4 Sight 
who are able to help us advertise for new volunteers. Our existing volunteers have also 
been spreading the word, and we already have one new volunteer signed up for training 
with Hearing Help Essex.  
 
I am confident that within the next quarter this objective will be achieved.  
 
 

 

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:- 
 

 Raise user numbers by 10% 
 
We held a meeting with local volunteers and developed ideas around publicity and 
promotion. We now have a strategy, and hope to develop more eye-catching posters and 
link with local health providers and public services (Libraries etc) who can help us 
advertise the service.  
 
Number of service users are looking healthy for the first quarter, but I do not have the final 
numbers back from all our volunteer team yet.  
 
 

 

 

Page 49



Please demonstrate how you are achieving:- 
 

 Develop assistive equipment remote delivery and return. 
 
One of our local volunteers has agreed to host a drop in equipment service one morning a 
month which will run from the Support 4 Sight office.  
 
We now need to order the appropriate equipment, and set this up with the aim of a 
October roll out. This will enable local residents to borrow and try out assistive technology, 
with expert advice from one of our trained volunteers.  
 
 

 
 
In addition, can you please sup
[...]
______________

Page 80



Monitoring Form – Voluntary Organisation Support Grant

Uttlesford Citizens Advice

Q1 April – June 2017

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Promote and grow the use of Takeley video service.  We will work with Uttlesford Food Bank 
to jointly promote services out of the Station House in Takeley.

Takeley Parish Council informed us in May that they were going to leave Station House and 
were in the process of over-seeing the renovation of the new ‘Old School House’ premises. 
We agreed with the parish that we would remove the video conference facility and wait for a 
dedicated room for video conferencing / advice leaflets and posters to be available at the 
new site. 

After taking out equipment in May, we decided to cascade the machine into our office 
equipment in Saffron Walden and purchase a new Dell touch screen PC specifically for 
Takeley. One of our volunteers is in the process of configuring the machine as a kiosk – this 
will enable clients to have public access to Frontline, Gov.uk, Uttlesford District Council 
website, Citizens Advice website and will serve as a video conference host. 

We are currently trying to negotiate a small monthly fee to access ‘gotomeeting.com’.  This 
will allow users to access a personal url site with a single click on an icon to join the 
conference – this overcomes a number of user issues we identified using Skype.  

We have recently heard from the new clerk, Julia Peachy, that due to funding issues the 
move to ‘Old Station House’ has been delayed and therefore they have extended their 
tenancy on Station House for one year. We are now in discussions to put the new PC into 
Station Road from September. 

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Train debt caseworkers to ask new debt clients a set of routine questions, which aim to 
identify gender violence and abuse (a scheme called ASK).  In pilot studies 27% of clients 
had a life time experience of gender violence and abuse.  The a
[...]
es; topics include consumer law, transport 
options, money saving tips, online safety, energy saving and further education and 
employment, benefit changes, school transport.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Monitoring Form – Voluntary Organisation Support Grant

Uttlesford Citizens Advice

Q2 July – September 2017

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Promote and grow the use of Takeley video service.  We will work with Uttlesford Food 
Bank to jointly promote services out of the Station House in Takeley.

Progress in re-using Takeley as an outreach location has been delayed due to a change 
in clerk, a delay in the move to the ‘Old School House’ and IT support issues within 
Uttlesford Citizens Advice. Work has also been delayed in this area due to the need to 
prioritise the recruitment and training of new paid staff, recruitment of new adviser trainees 
and the introduction of a new client management system. (Please see our quarter 1 and 
quarter 2 performance reports for more context). 

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Train debt caseworkers to ask new debt clients a set of routine questions, which aim to 
identify gender violence and abuse (a scheme called ASK).  In pilot studies 27% of clients 
had a life time experience of gender violence and abuse.  The aim of the scheme is to 
ensure that clients get earlier access to appropriate support and advice and to ensure that 
we provide the most effective debt advice based on their responses.

Further to the update in Q1 and feedback from our debt team, we have decided in 
incorporate ‘ASK’ training in our new adviser training plan from January 2018. This 
decision is based on national Citizens Advice evidence that ASK is best used with clients 
at the initial point of contacting the service. 

Our debt team have been given the discretion to use the ASK statement ‘To make sure 
we give you the right support and information in helping you deal with your debt we 
ask clients th
[...]
ck. We have 
spoken to Julia Peachy – the clerk at Takeley, and hope to have the system set-up by the 
end of February.

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Train debt caseworkers to ask new debt clients a set of routine questions, which aim to 
identify gender violence and abuse (a scheme called ASK).  In pilot studies 27% of clients 
had a life time experience of gender violence and abuse.  The aim of the scheme is to 
ensure that clients get earlier access to appropriate support and advice and to ensure that 
we provide the most effective debt advice based on their responses.

Further to the update in Q1 and feedback from our debt team, we have decided in 
incorporate ‘ASK’ training in our new adviser training plan from January 2018. This decision 
is based on national Citizens Advice evidence that ASK is best used with clients at the initial 
point of contacting the service. 

We have successfully recruited 9 volunteer adviser trainees and ASK training has been 
incorporated in their first 12 month program of training – starting 31st January, 2018 . 

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

The charity is keen to work with the district council over the next 12 months to assess 
medium and long term need within the district for our services – basing this assessment on 
projected population growth, particularly in the south of the district, and the increasing 
demand for services in Stansted.

We are working closely with the District Council, particularly in the areas of Universal Credit 
roll-out, homelessness prevention and Warm Homes work. 

Our next strategy meeting is on 23rd April and will focus on scenario planning. We will be 
inviting UDC officers and councillor to join us. 

Page 107

http://www.porteus-kiosk.org/


Completed by:

Name: Kate Robson

Date: 10th January, 2018

Position in organisation: CEO 

Signed: 

Page 108



I will complete the monitoring from and return it to you in early July.

As requested on the form our targets this y
[...]
irport employees who 
continue to be very active in sending teams of volunteers to help many charities.

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Addressing rural isolation through promoting good neighbourliness

 Working with UDC and the Young Partnership on the Community Action Zone 
project. VU Volunteer Co-ordinator took part in the market research and is involved in 
the follow up. VU also supplied volunteers

 promoting community travel and the hospital car service

 working with CVSU to set up a gardening team and promoting shed projects
 attending and participating in Health & Wellbeing groups

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

We aim to achieve, grow and develop the above by using the financial aid.

 the office has now extended its’ opening for hours, and is now open on Friday 
mornings

 working closely with  partners Volunteer Centres Essex, CVSU, EESET, Health & 
Wellbeing, Children and Families, and working towards establishing new 
partnerships

 working with young people - Youth Service ECC and Essex youth initiative – to 
establish volunteering presence at Uttlesford Youth venues. Developing volunteering 
in schools, with National Citizen Service, DofE, Youth Clubs and Uttlesford Youth 
Assembly.

 placed young people into volunteering roles at Saffron Walden Community Hospital

 visiting volunteer involving organisations to engage and identify specific needs
 

 attended and participated in VSB, EESET, Children & Families and Heal meeting in 
September

In addition, can you please supply us, by the end of September, with quarterly and yearly 
targets so your achievements can be monitored and reported to Councillors throughout the 
year.  As your achievements will be monitored in a formal manner, can you please ensure 
you meet the reporting deadlines stated above. Failure to do this may jeopardise further 
funding opportunities for your organisation.  

Page 156



Completed by:

Name Lizzie Petrie______________________________________
[...]
king events to promote our services and the benefits of volunteering

 following the success of the mentoring course we are now planning the next one  

 attended the Dementia Action Alliance meeting 

 board member of EESET,  Health & Wellbeing and Children & Families 

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Encourage employee volunteering amongst local businesses and assisting in building on 
existing employee volunteering schemes.

 in partnership with CVSU developing the held Business Exchange Forum, events for 
2018 currently being planned 

 UDC Employee Volunteering Scheme has been activated and the first very 
successful exchange took place between & Bridge End Gardens

 opportunities for volunteering are advertised on UDC intranet

 The registration process has begun with KMD Wealth Management to begin 
employee volunteering in 2018

 Arecor at Chesterford Research Park, have a team of seventeen who would like to 
undertake a group activity in the new year

Page 161



 
 Some large projects have been completed by Stansted airport employees who 

continue to be very active in sending teams of volunteers to help many charities.

Please demonstrate how you are achieving:-

Addressing rural isolation through promoting good neighbourliness by:

 continuing to work with UDC on the Community Action Zone project. VU Volunteer 
Co-ordinator and the Time Bank Developer took part in the market research and are 
involved in the follow up

 attending and participating in Health and Wellbeing and Children & Families board 
meetings

 promoting community travel and the hospital car service

 working with CVSU to set up a gardening project

 promoting shed projects to men who may feel isolated and need to socially interact 
with others

 Meetings and presentations are being set up with local groups to go and speak to 
them about Time Bank. New volunteers to Volunteer Uttlesford are being signed up 
to Time Bank and exchanges are being made. Plans for a new Time Bank 
[...]
______________

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Applications for Voluntary Sector Grants
	Grant Table

	3a Citizens Advice Bureau - East Hertfordshire
	Q1 2017 18 Monitoring Form - April - June 2017
	Q2  2017 18 Monitoring Form - Citizens Advice East Herts
	Q3  2017 18 Monitoring Form - Citizens Advice East Herts

	3b St Clare's Hospice
	Q1 Report April - June 2017
	Q2 Report
	Q3 Report

	3c Hearing Help - Essex
	1st Quarter Monitoring Form - April - June 2017
	2nd Quarter Monitoring Form - Hearing Help
	3rd Quarter Monitoring Form - Hearing Help

	3d Action for Family Carers
	UDC Update against Targets April - June 2017
	Monitoring Form - Action for Family Carers - Q2
	UDC Update against Targets
	Monitoring Form - Action for Family Carers Quarter 3
	AfFC  scorecard - Q3

	3e Uttlesford Community Travel
	Revised KPI's June (including April~May)
	UCT Monitoring Form Q2
	Monitoring Form - Q3

	3f Uttlesford Citizen Advice Bureau
	UDC scorecard Q1 2017-18
	Monitoring Form - Uttlesford CAB Q2 2017-18
	UDC scorecard Q2 2017-18
	Monitoring Form - Uttlesford CAB Q3 2017-18

	3g Voluntary Sector Training
	Monitoring Form - voluntary sector training Q1 report
	Monitoring Form - voluntary sector training Q2 report
	Monitoring Form - voluntary sector training Q3 report

	3h Support 4 Sight
	UDC Monitoring form S4S Jul-Sep 17
	UDC Monitoring form S4S Oct-Dec 17

	3i Home-Start Uttlesford
	UDC Monitoring Form - Home-Start - Q1
	UDC Monitoring Form - Home-Start - Q2
	UDC Monitoring Form - Home-Start - Q3 - Final Signed

	3j Volunteer Uttlesford
	scorecard
	Monitoring July - Sept
	scorecard Qtr 2
	monitoring Oct - Dec
	scorecard Q3

	3k Council for Voluntary Services Uttlesford
	Monitoring Form - Q2
	Monitoring Form - Q3




Minutes of the meeting


VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANT COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillors S Howell and V Ranger

Also 
present:

Councillor E Hicks 

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), P Evans (Leisure and 
Performance Manager) and S Hayden (Community 
Development Officer)

VG1  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Members noted the minutes of the meetings held on 21 and 23 November 2016.

VG2  APPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS 

Organisations that had been awarded grants in 2017 were invited to provide 
updates on how monies from Uttlesford District Council have supported their key 
objectives from 2017/18 as well as identifying how funding for 2018/19 will be 
utilised.

VG3  CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU - EAST HERTFORDSHIRE 

Laura Hyde gave a presentation on the development of the Citizens Advice 
Bureau – East Hertfordshire over the previous year and its goals for the 
upcoming year.  Points included:  

 Since the committee last met in 2016, the advice centre had now begun 
opening for a fourth day, ten new volunteer advisors had been recruited 
and twelve existing advisors had taken part in training and development 
activities. Skype had been piloted as a means of providing advice 
although this had not been particularly successful as of yet.

 The organisation wanted to continue to work on the recruitment and 
training of new volunteer advisors, and to develop existing advisors. It 
also planned to promote its advice channels, such as the use of email and 
potentially webchat, in order to improve access to advice.

VG4  ST CLARE'S HOSPICE 

Cheryl Armitage gave a presentation on the development of St Clare’s Hospice 
over the previous year and its goals for the upcoming year. Points included:



 Since the committee last met in 2016, St Clare’s Hospice had reviewed 
and updated its day therapy service, introduced a child support and 
bereavement service, and introduced a new electronic patient records 
system.

 For the upcoming year, St Clare’s Hospice’s aims included promoting day 
therapy for more community groups, recruiting more volunteers for the 
child support and bereavement service, running sharing story workshops, 
and fully integrating the new electronic system into daily use.

VG5  HEARING HELP - ESSEX 

Sophie Biebuyck gave a presentation on the development of Hearing Help Essex 
over the previous year and its goals for the upcoming year. Points included:

 Since the committee last met in 2016, Hearing Help Essex had trained 
three new volunteers, and had a 9% increase in users throughout the 
financial year so far. It had also found a volunteer willing to host a drop in 
equipment service for those wanting to trial assistive equipment, ensuring 
that people did not spend money on expensive equipment that did not 
work well for them.

 Hearing Help Essex was aiming to further increase the use of its service, 
to have the equipment drop-in service ‘go live’, and to further train the 
volunteers in the upcoming year. 

 Councillor Rolfe suggested that volunteers from Hearing Help Essex 
could potentially utilise all of the day centres in the district, as a means of 
making the service more accessible to some of those who need it most.

VG6  ACTION FOR FAMILY CARERS 

Ruth Morton and Julia Grey gave a presentation on the work of Action for Family 
Carers. Points included:

 Work was continuing on supporting the carers who were a part of the 
organisation. This included arranging meetings with all identified Young 
Adult Carers to develop personalised action plans, running a 
bereavement session with young carers, and engaging with schools in the 
area. 

 Councillor Rolfe emphasised the importance of the service liaising with 
Uttlesford District Council.

VG7  UTTLESFORD COMMUNITY TRAVEL 



Malcolm Barrell and Ian Shaw gave a presentation on the development of 
Uttlesford Community Travel over the previous year and its goals for the 
upcoming year. Points included:

 Staff training had taken place in order to meet demand, and three hospital 
car volunteers had been recruited. Uttlesford Community Travel was also 
now using portable devices to transmit instructions to drivers, and 
development and testing on the website to allow for online bookings had 
been completed.

 Over the next year, Uttlesford Community Travel would look to recruit 
more driver and office volunteers, rollout the portable device system fully 
by April, and work to adapt the organisation to comply with General Data 
Protection Regulations. It was also keen to explore the expansion of its 
services and it was suggested this could be progressed in conjunction 
with Parish Councils in the district. 

VG8  UTTLESFORD CITIZEN ADVICE BUREAU 

Kate Robson gave a presentation on the development of the Uttlesford Citizens 
Advice Bureau over the previous year and its goals for the upcoming year. 
Points included:

 Uttlesford Citizens Advice Bureau was working to become less reliant on 
Uttlesford District Council for funds. Staff and volunteers had taken 
training to help them to ask a set of routine questions, aiming to identify 
gender violence and abuse. The organisation had held a fundraising 
event and was applying for grants. It was also receiving funding from 
other organisations. It had dealt with a 9% increase in client numbers. It 
had taken on new volunteers, and now held appointments in Stansted. 
However the plan to promote services out of Station House in Takeley 
had been hindered due to the parish council considering moving to 
another building.

 The bureau was looking to continue delivering its core services and 
hopefully expand to provide more. It was keen to provide a power of 
attorney service and anticipated applying for a grant to convert its loft into 
office space. It would soon be trialling video-conferencing. The Uttlesford 
District Council Chief Executive and Communities Manager had been 
invited to attend a strategy meeting to discuss long term views on 
accessibility and advice delivery.

VG9  VOLUNTARY SECTOR TRAINING 

Maddy Pitcher gave a presentation on the development of Voluntary Sector 
Training over the previous year and its goals for the upcoming year. Points 
included:



 The grant from Uttlesford District Council had helped to subsidise the cost 
of places on training courses. 15 different charities had sent people on a 
wide range of courses. Targets for the number of people to be trained had 
been exceeded, and feedback received about the courses. In addition, 
Voluntary Sector Training had recently merged with Community 360.  

 Voluntary Sector Training was looking for other sources of funding. It 
would aim to continue to deliver a wide range of courses such as GDPR 
training, and to expand the number of registered charities it engaged with.

 Councillor Rolfe suggested that the Council could work with Voluntary 
Sector Training to investigate the possibility of running cooking classes.

VG10  SUPPORT 4 SIGHT 

Gary Hyams and Paul Atkins gave a presentation on the development of Support 
4 Sight over the previous year and its goals for the upcoming year. Points 
included:

 The grant provided by Uttlesford District Council had been used to make 
provision to man the Support 4 Sight centre. Results had been positive – 
those involved with the project reported improved health and emotional 
wellbeing. Many of those involved had been able to gain knowledge or 
advice about equipment. It had been working on a befriending scheme, 
and was so far on target to engage with the targeted number of people. 
Volunteers had received dementia training from Alzheimer’s UK.

 Support 4 Sight aimed to continue to train its volunteers on data 
protection and to engage more people in the befriending project. It would 
also be looking into other means of fundraising.

VG11  HOME-START UTTLESFORD 

Debbie Flicos represented Home-Start at the meeting instead of Sophie Marriott. 
She gave a presentation on the development of Home-Start over the previous 
year and its goals for the upcoming year. Points included:

 Home-Start had been working on a school readiness project, as well as 
carrying out its work to support families to deal with situations in the 
home.

 The organisation would be looking to recruit more volunteers for its school 
readiness project. It would also interact with Home-Start in other areas to 
share knowledge and experience.

VG12  VOLUNTEER UTTLESFORD 



Robin Lee and Lizzie Petrie gave a presentation on the development of 
Volunteer Uttlesford over the previous year and its goals for the upcoming year. 
Points included:

 Volunteer Uttlesford had promoted volunteering as a means of improving 
health and wellbeing, worked to improve its relationships with schools, 
and had increased its support for youth volunteering. It had set up a UDC 
Employee Volunteering Scheme, and. was working alongside 
organisations such as Carver Barracks and Great Chesterford Research 
Park to develop employer-supported volunteering. It had also extended its 
opening hours to five days per week

 In the future, Volunteer Uttlesford would like to work to create a higher 
profile for volunteering, such as further developing the culture of 
volunteering in primary schools, and opening up opportunities to take a 
course to be a Volunteer Mentor. 

 Councillor Rolfe suggested that Volunteer Uttlesford should take part in 
Volunteering Week, which was to take place in the third week of June. 
The Council would be driving this in local media. 

 Volunteer Uttlesford confirmed it was working with the Council for 
Voluntary Services Uttlesford to set up a gardening team and create a 
post for a Gardening Coordinator, who would organise volunteers to do 
work in gardens owned by those who were not able to maintain them.

VG13  COUNCIL FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICES UTTLESFORD 

Clive Emmitt gave a presentation on the development of the Council for 
Voluntary Services Uttlesford over the previous year and its goals for the 
upcoming year. Points included:

 The Council for Voluntary Services had raised funds to create a 
Development Officer post, recruited a member of staff to support social 
media, launched the Uttlesford Business Exchange Forum with Volunteer 
Uttlesford, and fundraised to run a team of gardening volunteers.

 Over the next year, the Council for Voluntary Service Uttlesford aimed to 
implement a Community Builder project, further develop the business 
exchange forum with Volunteer Uttlesford, work with organisations such 
as MIND to run courses to increase skills for volunteers, develop and 
recruit for a co-ordinator role on the Green Matters project, run health 
checks with organisations to help them become more established and 
collaborate in a number of projects such as the Community Action Zone, 
the mental health forum and the Community Safety Partnership.

The meeting closed at 8.15pm.


